Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 13th December,
2023 at 5.30 pm

Committee Room 1,
Civic Centre, Southampton

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Fielker (Chair)
Councillor Finn
Councillor Kenny
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton

Debbie Chase — Director of Public Health

James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place,
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board

Robert Henderson — Executive Director Wellbeing
Children and Learning (DCS)

Claire Edgar — Executive Director Wellbeing and
Housing (DASS)

Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Dr Sarah Young - NHS Southampton Clinical
Commissioning Group,

Dr Hana Burgess — Mental Health Clinician
Dr Michael Roe — Local Paediatrician

Paul Grundy - Chief Medical Officer at University
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust;

Contacts

Emily Goodwin

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton
Health and Wellbeing Board is:

e To bring together Southampton
City Council and key NHS
commissioners to improve the
health and wellbeing of citizens,
thereby helping them live their
lives to the full, and to reduce
health inequalities;

e To ensure that all activity across
partner organisations supports
positive health outcomes for local
people and keeps them safe.

e To hold partner organisations to
account for the oversight of
related commissioning strategies
and plans.

e To have oversight of the
environmental factors that impact
on health, and to influence the
City Council, its partners and
Regulators to support a healthy
environment for people who live
and work in Southampton

Smoking policy — The Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Fire Procedure — In the event of a fire or
other emergenc
[...]
 issued share capital of that class

Other Interests

A Member must regard himself or herself as having an, ‘Other Interest’ in any membership

of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13
September 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the importance of good work and fair
employment for individual and population health

6 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT

Report of the Director of Public Health outlining the position relating to health protection
nationally and locally.

7 UPDATE ON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) AND OUTCOMES
OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2025

Report of the Cabinet Member Adults, Health & Housing providing an update on the
Southampton Health and Wellbeing Strategy indicators and the most recent year’s
work programme of the JSNA.

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 Director — Legal, Governance and HR



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2023

Present: Councillors Finn, Kenny and Houghton

Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, Dr Sarah Young, James House, Terry Clark
and Dr Michael Roe

Apologies: Councillors Fielker, Rob Henderson, Councillor P Baillie, Dr Burgess and

Paul Grundy

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Councillor Kenny declared she was a Governor of a Mental Health Trust.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Dr Sarah Young was appointed as Vice-Chair for the forthcoming Municipal Year
2023/24.

DR SARAH YOUNG IN THE CHAIR

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8" March 2023 be approved as a
correct record subject to Dr Sarah Young title being amended from Managing Director
to Clinical Director.

WE CAN ALL BE ACTIVE - UPDATE ON STRATEGY

The Board received and noted the report oft eh Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and
Housing detailing the Southampton “We can be Active” Strategy progress report and
the swot analysis detailed in the appendix of the report.

The Board noted that since the report had been written Government had released their
“Get Active” Strategy and established a cross Government Task Force to oversee its
delivery. It was noted that there would be no additional funding for leisure utilities
nationally.

The Committee made the following comments on the swot analysis and noted that Dr
Sarah Young and Terry Clark had agreed to pick up with health leads as part of the
continual improvement process on the action plan for the strategy and in co-production
with the Physical Activity Alliance: -

¢ Links with health and care and involvement of mental health opportunities which
was an area still to be grown.

¢ Need for community discussions around the issue of public toilets as this often
made it mor difficult in getting older generations moving.

Page 1



DEVELOPMENT OF A MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY

The Board received a presentation from Dr Debbie Chase detailing the development of
a Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The Board noted that in September2022 the Office for health Improvement and
Disparities Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health had been established and
was a nationally recognised commitment that aimed to take a prevention-based
approach to public mental health.

It was noted that there was a requirement of the Concordat that there was a local Public
Mental Health Plan which was now being developed in the format of the Mental Health
and Wellbeing Strategy.

The next steps of the Strategy were noted which would involve continued engagement
with the H&WBB, a public consultation in the Autumn with completion in the
Spring/Summer with the establishment of a Multi-Agency Partnership to oversee the
implementation of the Strategy.

The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner was in attendance and provided an
overview of the National Police Campaign “Right Care, Right Person”. Assurance was
also provided to the Board that within Hampshire Constabulary there had not been any
cuts to Mental Health and Policing and there would continue to be police overlap in
cases.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board

SUBJECT: Annual Director of Public Health Report 2022-23
DATE OF DECISION: 13 December 2023

REPORT OF: Director of Public Health

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Director of Public Health

Name:| Debbie Chase Tel:
E-mail| Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk
Author: Title | Director of Public Health
Name:| Debbie Chase Tel: | 023 80

E-mail| Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the NHS Act 2006, the Director of
Public Health has a statutory duty to prepare an independent report on the health of
the local population, and the Local Authority has a duty to publish it.

The subject of this year’s annual report is the importance of good work and fair
employment for individual and population health. The report underlines that
employment is beneficial for health provided that work is of good quality. Broadly this
means that recruitment and working conditions are accessible, fair and secure, that
employees can access opportunities to learn and progress, and that value is placed
on workplace wellbeing.

Employers, and in particular Anchor Institutions, can therefore have a strong influence
on the health of the local population. At the same time, investing in good work and
workplace health can bring
[...]
mendations of
the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for Southampton.

(i) Board members consider how the report’s recommendations can be
implemented in their respective organisations as Anchor Institutions
and key employers in the city.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Not applicable
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The report (Appendix 1) is an independent report on the state of the health of
the Southampton population.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

4. The report does not have direct resource implications.
Property/Other
5. Not applicable

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. The requirements for the Director of Public Health to prepare an Annual
Report, and for the Local Authority to publish it, are set out in the Health and
Social Care Act 2012 and the NHS Act 2006.

Other Legal Implications:

Page 4




7. Not applicable

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8. Not applicable
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. The report’s focus on workplace health and wellbeing and good work aligns

with the Southampton Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2017-2025) and
the Health in All Policies approach as approved by Council and set out in the
SCC Corporate Plan 2022-30.

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Annual Director of Public Health Report 2022-23: Working towards a healthier
Southampton, also available at Public Health Annual Reports
(southampton.qgov.uk)

Documents In Members’ Rooms

None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | No
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Tit
[...]
tions
Appendix II: Data on Southampton Good Work Principles

Appendix Ill: Advice and guidance for employers

Annual Director of Public Health Report 2022-23
P Page 9

27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
29
30
32
35
M




Acknowledgements

Particular thanks go to Kate Harvey, Consultant in Public Health, Mirembe Woodrow, Senior
Public Health Practitioner, Vicky Toomey, Senior Strategic Intelligence Analyst, Kate Anderson,
Strategic Data Analyst, Steven Lewis, Strategic Intelligence Analyst, Amy Devine, Principal Data
Analyst, and Jessica Brimble, Senior Communications Officer without whom this report would
not have been possible. Special thanks to Gregory White at Drop the Mask Productions CIC,
Nicole Dawson at Carnival UK, Debbie Reed and Cathy Doust at Red Funnel, Sara Warry-Powell
at Solent Apprenticeship and Skills Hub, and the team at Southampton Individual Placement
and Support Service who have provided case studies for this report.

Annual Director of Public Health Report 2022-23 Page 10




Foreword

Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health

Coming out of the pandemic, our focus has been on the increased health and social inequalities
in the city. This will remain the case, and the continuing pressure on residents from the cost

of essentials such as food and fuel has meant there is further need for immediate and focused
action for the most vulnerable in our population.

Last year’s report emphasised the need to work on wider actions to support the building blocks
of good health (see Appendix | for progress on last year’s recommendations). One of the key
areas for action was to promote and encourage good work and fair employment for our city’s
working age population. This year’s report looks at the importance of good work for health,

the progress we are making towards improving access to work and working conditions, and
the opportunities and practical actions employers can take to support their staff’s physical and
mental health and wellbeing whilst future-p
[...]
s important that work is of good quality and employment is fair. Feeling insecure about
employment and income can be hugely stressful, which takes its toll on health. Doing work
that is hazardous and unsafe without appropriate safeguards poses risks to physical and
mental health. Similarly, working in a job of poor quality, for example with no opportunity for
progression or autonomy, can be challenging and bad for health. Working in secure roles that
pay and treat people fairly and with dignity can enable people to thrive. It can also reduce the
pressure on local support services. The Good Work Charter! from the Institute for the Future of
Work provides a comprehensive framework about what makes a good quality job by setting out
ten principles of ‘good work'’.

Investing in workplace health can also bring important benefits to economic growth and
businesses. A healthy workforce is a productive workforce, and an unhealthy workforce is
problematic for business. The cost of ill health to the UK economy is estimated to be around
£100 billion, and approximately 1 in 4 UK employees report having a physical health condition.
We know that the burden of ill health in the UK is predicted to get significantly larger, a
situation that demands urgent review and action across all of the wider determinants of health,
employment included.

In Southampton there are a number of opportunities and challenges for the economy, workforce
and population health. PWC Good Growth 2023 ranks Southampton within the top 10% of
cities for good growth. On measures of good work, however, The Good Work Monitor from the
Institute for the Future of Work ranks Southampton 88th out of 117 local authorities in England,
which is lower than the city’s nearest neighbours. Unemployment in Southampton is declining,
but there is still inequality in access to employment, and a significantly higher rate of 16-17yr
olds not in education, employment or training (NEET) compared to the England average.

1 The Good W
[...]
nt to monitor alongside the proportion of the
population claiming out of work benefits, particularly with current economic uncertainty.

* The city’s employment rate is comparable to England and Southeast averages.

e Economic activity in those of working age is similar to England and increasing in
Southampton slightly.

* Long-term iliness is a significant and increasingly common reason for economic inactivity.
Inactivity due to long term illness rose faster in younger people aged 16-34yrs than other
groups.

35 Employment and unemployment (health.org.uk) Page 32



https://www.health.org.uk/news-and-comment/charts-and-infographics/unemployment

e There are inequities in employment rates by population group, with women, people from
ethnic minority groups, people with disabilities, people with health conditions, and people
living in deprived areas having lower rates. We have significantly higher rates of 16-17yr olds
not in education, employment or training (NEET) than England.

* Those who have caring responsibilities for friends or family with iliness are restricted in their
ability to access paid employment. Similarly, people with young families can be priced out of
employment due to high childcare costs.

Definitions®®
Economically active: People aged 16yrs and over who are either in employment or unemployed.

Economically inactive: People aged 16-64yrs who are without a job and who have not been
seeking work within the last four weeks and/or are unable to start work within the next two weeks.

Employed: People aged 16yrs and over who do one hour or more of paid work per week,
including employed and self-employed work.

Unemployed: People aged 16yrs and over without a job, who have been actively seeking
work in the past four weeks and are available to start work in the next two weeks.

If ill-health is a barrier to local residents entering the workforce and having access to good

jobs and fair employment that can benefit health, we have a widespread interest acr
[...]
ment/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/674851/Workplace_Health_Needs_Assessment_2018.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/schools-learning/further-learning/employment-support-team/
https://www.theapprenticeshiphub.com
https://www.theapprenticeshiphub.com
https://solentlep.org.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: Health & Wellbeing Board

SUBJECT: Health Protection (HP) Annual Report
DATE OF DECISION: 13 December 2023

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LORNA FIELKER

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, HEALTH AND
CARE

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title Executive Director, Wellbeing & Housing
Name: Claire Edgar Tel:
E-mail: claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk
Author: Title Public Health Consultant
Name: Dr Robin Poole Tel:
E-mail: public.health@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/a

BRIEF SUMMARY

This briefing paper summarises the Health Protection Annual Report (see appendix)
which aims to provide assurance on behalf of the Director of Public Health and the
Health & Wellbeing Board in respect of delivery of the local health protection function
in Southampton.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

()

To note the contents of this paper and the Health Protection Report
(Appendix 1).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The HP report is a formal record of:

Activity and developments nationally and locally relating to health
protection

Health Protection Board (HPB) activity

Situations and issues relating to health protection over the last year
Work to develop and maintain preparedness, and capacity to respond
to future incidents

Priorities for the next year

Highlights of key issues and risks

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. N/a

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Background

Page 59


mailto:claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk

The Director of Public Health has a responsibility under the National Health
Service (NHS) Act 2006 and the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to provide
assurance to the Local Authority 
[...]
pare,

Response, Build, which are set out in the UKHSA three year strategic plan,
published in August 2023.

Prepare

Preparedness involves ensuring that the organisation and its partners are
prepared for future health threats, such as emerging infection disease, or
increasing threats from climate change and extreme weather. As well as
attending several multi-agency scenario-based exercises, several health
focussed emergency plans have been updated and developed in partnership
with colleagues in Emergency Planning, and work has been undertaken to
capture learning from the COVID response.

Partnership working: a key mechanism for facilitating partnership working is
the Health Protection Board (HPB). This multi-agency forum meets quarterly
to consider local health protection issues. The HPB is chaired and facilitated
by the Consultant lead for Health Protection. Meetings follow a standard
agenda with a focussed item each time. IN the last year these have included:
the renewed Air Quality Action Plan, Childhood Immunisations and Adverse
Weather and Health Plan (SWHP).

Page 60




Communications Campaigns: the HP team together with Communications
colleague support and input into multiple campaigns, in conjunction with other
agencies, in an effort to get public health messages out to residents and raise
awareness of specific issues. These have included World TB Day, tick
awareness, summer awareness campaign, scarlet fever and measles.

Respond

A significant element of health protection involves response to situations and
incidents when they happen. Whilst UKHSA regional Health Protection Teams
(HPTs) lead on the response to outbreaks, Southampton City Council’s
Health Protection team provide additional support including local intelligence
and insights. Over the last 12 months the team has supported numerous
incidents, situations and enquiries.

Build

The health protection capability continues to be built through improved data
and intelligence (such as the development 
[...]
y Planning, Environmental Health and Port Health, as well as UKHSA, who are the lead agency for planning and responding to Health Protection issues and incidents in the UK,
as well as NHS colleagues, early years and educational providers and the voluntary sector.

*The Department sets the overall strategy,
funds and oversees the health and social
care system with, and through, its 24

Aim § report agencies and public bodies.
5 DHSC
The pmrpose of this report is to provide assurance on behalf of the Director of Public Health (DPH) «The UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) is
and Health and Well Being Board (HWB) in respect of the local health protection function in Southampton. responsible for protecting every member of
U K H SA every community from the impact of

infectious diseases, chemical, biological,
radiological and nuclear incidents and other
health threats

Objectives
* UKHSA regional HPTs provide support to
Q q 1 health professionals, including local
The objectives of the report are to: Regmnal HP disease surveillance, alert systems,
L. i ) i T investigating and managing health
. Report on activity and key developments nationally and locally relating to health protection. eams protection incidents, and national and

local action plans for infectious diseases
*  Capture Health Protection Board (HPB) activity.
a Q q . Local authority HP leads, under
*  Record and reflect on situations and issues that have arisen over the last year. HIOW Local diection olflgh(eDE:fctorEf
ublic Healt , WO
*  Summarise work undertaken to develop and maintain preparedness and capacity to respond to future incidents. sty el AU o e

Auth O rity H P Lea d S local leadership, support and

additional capacity for delivery
of the HP function.

* Inform and shape priorities for the coming year.
*  Highlight key issues and risks.


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/199773/Health_Protection_in_Local_Authorities_Final.pdf#:~:text=T
[...]
city wants to achieve by
2025 and is based on evidence from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA),
stakeholder engagement and public consultation. This paper provides an update on the
Southampton Health and Wellbeing Strategy indicators and also the most recent year’s work
programme of the JSNA: the full JISNA is housed within the Southampton Data Observatory.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i)

The Board notes the work progressed on the JSNA element of the
Southampton Data Observatory

(i) The Board notes the progress of the health and wellbeing strategy
indicators
(iii) The Board commends insights and analysis from HWB strategy indicator

monitoring as well as through other topics and evidence within the JSNA
to help identify existing and new priorities for the next strategy.

Page 87


mailto:Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/jsna/

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Local Authorities and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) have equal and joint

statutory duties to deliver a Health and Wellbeing Strategy that sets out how they plan
to work together with local partners to meet health and care needs identified in the
JSNA.

ALTE

RNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

N/a

DETA

IL (Including consultation carried out)

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025 (Appendix 1) sets out our vision that
Southampton promotes and supports health and wellbeing for all. It commits to
significantly improve health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities in
Southampton by 2025. The strategy lists four key strategic outcomes with high-level
activities which will contribute to achieving them. The strategy includes measures from
the Office of Health Improvement and Disparities’ (formerly Public Health England)
Public Health Outcomes Framework so we can monitor population need and our
impact.

This paper provides an update on the JSNA work that has been undertaken in
connection with the Strategy (Appendix 2), and changes in the key health indi
[...]
e next strategy,
when the current strategy term ends in 2025.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

Whilst there is no direct cost implications from this report, the impact of
Southampton as a city having greater Health and Social Care needs than many
other areas of the UK has led {o an increased demand for public services. This

Page ST




does have an ongoing impact to Southampton City Council and local NHS
budgets.

Property/Other

None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

Health & Social Care Act 2012
Other Legal Implications:
None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
N/a
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
N/a
KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Southampton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025

2. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Annual Work Programme
Summary and HWB Strategy Update

3. JSNA Update October 2023

4. Update on Health & Wellbeing Strategy outcomes

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | No
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 92


https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/g5ipm3yf/health-and-wellbeing-strategy_tcm63-391952.pdf

Page 93




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Healthy Soutbranipton”

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025

Our vision is that Southampton has a culture and environment that promotes and supports health and wellbeing for all.

Our ambition is to significantly improve health and wellbeing outcomes and reduce
[...]
and weight management underpins
approach to health prevention initiatives in the city.
and wellbeing across - Implemented new Discharge Community Navigation, to support residents to return and remain at home following discharge.
the city. - Redesigned the online offer for residents with a new service directory and support planning tool.
4.3 Deliver a common Southampton’s - The Community Wellbeing Service promotes proactive care planning and provision for some of our most vulnerable residents e.g. those living with a Severe Mental Iliness, Learning Disability
approach to Local Area Team and/or Frailty. This service works as an integral part of One Team which supports a multidisciplinary approach to care and health delivery for those whose needs are more complex.
planning care - Anticipatory Care Planning is a key part of ensuring that people's needs are not only tailored to their specific circumstances but also enable a look to the future through ‘just in case’ planning.
tailored to the
needs of the
individual or family.
4.4 Deliver the right Southampton’s - Single Point of Access development for the city, initially to support hospital discharge embedded.
care, at the right Local Area Team
time, in the right
place by working as
locally as possible
and shifting the
balance of care out
of hospital to
community
providers.
4.5 Maximising Public Health See 1.7 above

opportunities for
prevention and early
intervention
through making
every contact with
services count.

- Working through the health and care strategy ‘prevention and health inequalities’ board

10/10



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023-24
	App. 1 for Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022-23

	6 Health Protection Annual Report
	Appendix - Annual Health Protection Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Document control
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23


	7 Update on Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and outcomes of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025
	App 1 - Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017-25
	App 2 - HWB update & JSNA Summary October 2023
	App 3 - JSNA Summary October 2023
	App 4 - HWBS progress against current outcomes




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: Councillors Fielker (Chair), Finn and Houghton 
 Debbie Chase, Robert Henderson, James House, Dr Michael Roe and 

Suki Sitaram 
 

Apologies: Councillors Kenny, P Baillie, also Claire Edgar, Rob Kurn, Paul Grundy 
Young, Grundy, Edgar, Kenny and Johnson 
 

  
 

6. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor P Baillie, Councillor Kenny, Councillor Winning, Natalie 
Johnson, Rob Kurn, Dr Sarah Young, Clare Edgar, Robin Poole and Paul Grundy were 
noted. 
 
The Board noted that Rob Kurn had arranged for Suki Sitaram, Chair of Healthwatch; 
and that Paul Grundy had arranged for Dr Trevor Smith to attend the meeting as their 
representatives for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
The Board also noted that Dr Hannah Burgess was no longer in post and therefore 
there was a vacancy for a mental health services representative on the Board. 
 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 13 September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

8. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  

The Board considered the Annual Director of Public Health Report 2022-23 which 
detailed the importance of good work and fair employment for individual and population 
health. 
 
The Board noted that the reports focus on workplace health and wellbeing and good 
work aligned with the Southampton Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2017-2025) 
and the Health In All Polices approach as approved by Council and set out in the 
Southampton City Council Corporate Plan 2022-30 
 
The Board noted that the health foundation had set out targets that could be utilised to 
help measure progress on the recommendations from the report. 
 
The Board noted that the number of young people in Southampton who were Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET) were higher than average and the factors 
that affected this would be the number of children who were in care or had Special 
Educational Needs and Disability or involved in youth offending behaviour. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

The Board noted that positive action had been achieved across the recommendations 
made in the Annual Director of Public Health Report from 2022. 
 
 
RESOLVED: that Board members would consider how the report’s recommendations 
can be implemented in their respective organisation as Anchor Institutions and key 
employers in the city. 
 
 

9. HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT  

The Board received and noted the Health Protection Annual Report which provided 
assurance on behalf of the Director of Public Health and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in respect of deliver of the local health protection function in Southampton 
 
The Board noted that the Health Protection Board was a key mechanism for facilitating 
partnership working.  The Health Protection Board had captured learning from the 
COVID response and found that partnership working in Southampton was particularly 
strong and the quality of communications regarding rapid changes in national or 
regional strategy was one of the biggest challenges for the delivery of the local 
response to the pandemic.  Southampton City Council’s Health Protection Team had 
supported numerous incidents, situations and enquiries over the last twelve months 
including the COVID enquiry.  The Board noted that the Southampton Health Protection 
Dashboard was very useful. 
 
 

10. UPDATE ON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) AND OUTCOMES 
OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2025  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Housing 
which provided an update on the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) 
indicators and the most recent year’s work programme of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 
 
Vicky Toomey, Senior Strategic Intelligence Analyst. Intelligence, Innovation & Change, 
Southampton City Council; was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed 
the Board. 
 
The Board noted that the 2021 Census data was published this year which has helped 
to provide up-to-date information on the city population, although it was noted that the 
Covid pandemic may have skewed the data on home carers and there was less data on 
the student population as the Census was taken when students had returned home for 
the Easter break. 
 
The Board also noted that outcomes achieved to date included the development of the 
Tobacco, Alcohol and Drug Strategy; the smoke free and vaping strategy and a mental 
health strategy is planned to be published in 2024. 
 
The Board noted that monitoring and analysis of the HWBS and the JSNA would be 
utilised to identify new priorities for the next strategy when the current strategy term 
ends in 2025.  It was also  noted that oral health was a priority issue for Healthwatch 
however, dentistry had not been included in the strategy due to the challenges of 
obtaining data on this issue. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: that consideration would be given to the availability of data on dentistry 
and oral health in the city and the inclusion of this topic in the JSNA and consideration 
for inclusion in the next HWBS strategy 
 

 


